RFA 656-11-001

Questions and Answers

*USAID HAS NOTED AN ERROR IN TABLE 1 OF THE RFA.  UNDER ‘ANTICIPATED PROCUREMENT PLANS’ COLUMN FOR HIV, THE CORRECT TEXT SHOULD READ:  “BRANDED: YES, TO BE PROCURED BY AWARDEE”.
SEE RESPONSE TO QUESTION 22.

1. We request clarification of the application’s submission deadline.  Since the preferred method of submission is e-mail, would it be acceptable, that our proposal is e-mailed to you by the closing date of January 18, 2011, and that our hard-copy proposal delivery follow shortly after this date as long as it is shipped out of our office by January 18?
All applications whether via e-mail or hard copies must be received by USAID/Mozambique on January 18, 2011 by 15.30 local Maputo time. 

2. The RFA cover letter and the RFA itself notes in several places that the total value of the project would be $20,557,019 over three years.  However, Section II (Award Information), on page 34, states the project value as $19.4 million.  Could you please clarify the proposed total funding? 
2A. The amount given on page 34 is an error.  The correct award amount is $20, 557,019.  

3. When is the project expected to begin and what is the exact (specific dates) period of performance?
3A:	This project is expected to begin in calendar year 2011 and end in 2014.  There are no exact, specific dates of performance as start-up depends on duration of negotiation and ultimate award to final recipient. 

4. Page 9 of the RFA, in Section I.1.A., cites relevant GoM policies and strategies to which the application should conform and support.  Several of the documents are not easily located for review, specifically:
· The 2007–2012 Strategic Plan
· The Malaria Communication Strategy
· The Breastfeeding Communications Plan
· The Strategy for Accelerated Prevention of HIV Infection
· The National Accelerated Strategy for HIV/AIDS
· The National Family Planning and Contraception Strategy
· The National Integrated Plan for Neonatal, Newborn, and Child Health
· The Roadmap to Accelerate the Reduction of Maternal and Neonatal Mortality in Mozambique
· The Multi-Sectoral Plan of Action to Reduce Chronic Malnourishment
· The Strategy for Inclusion of Gender Equality in the Health Sector
· National Policy for Sexual and Reproductive Health Rights
· The Integrated Plan for Achieving Millennium Development Goals 4 and 5
Would USAID be willing to provide the documents referenced above or recommend an alternate source for obtaining the documents?
[bookmark: _GoBack]4A: No, it is expected that applicants will locate any key documents by themselves in the development of any applications. 

5. We are uncertain of the required font point size, or if there is a required font point size.  Section IV.4.A. (Technical Application Format) refers to “12 characters per inch.”  Is this the same as a 12-point font size?  Or, would it be acceptable to write in 11-point font size?  Footnote number 42 on page 37 refers to a “font … specified herein,” but we are unclear on that reference.
5A:  Use 12 point font size in Arial or New York Times font styles for text in the body of the application. 

6. The RFA mentions the private sector and civil society as distinct entities.  Should the phrases “local private sector,” “local private,” “private social marketing providers,” “private institutions,” and “private providers” be interpreted as including both not-for-profit institutions and for-profit commercial suppliers and providers?
6A:  YES . 

7. Section IV.4.A. (Technical Application Format), the guidelines for “Management” on page 38, last bullet, states “Describe the proposed role of each technical staff/advisor in the program and specify where s/he will be based.”  Does “technical staff/advisor” refer to Key Personnel only or to all technical staff, key and non-key?  If the answer is to all staff, can non-KP job descriptions be included in an annex rather than in the 25 pages of the technical application narrative?
7A:  “technical staff/advisor” refers to all technical staff .  Non Key Personnel  job descriptions can be submitted in the annexes.

8. Also in the guidelines for “Management” – in Section IV.4.A. (Technical Application Format) – the first bullet on page 39 asks that the applicant describe “experience managing and building technical and organizational capacity of sub-partners.”  (This point is also noted in the RFA’s evaluation criteria.)  Should we include this information in Corporate Institutional Capacity rather than in Management?  Also, does “sub-partners” mean grantees instead of – or in addition to – subrecipients?  That is, it is our experience that not all sub-partners (subrecipients) require technical and organizational capacity-building.
8A: “experience managing and building technical and organizational capacity of sub-partners” should be described under Management as outlined.  “Sub-partners” can mean grantees or sub-recipients. 

9. The guidelines for “Past Performance” – in Section IV.4.A. (Technical Application Format), page 43 – state that the matrix or bulleted list of past performance information should be a maximum of three pages.  Given that we are required to present past performance information for all similar, relevant programs within the past five years, would it be acceptable to lift the maximum page limit for this annex?
9A:  No, please keep past performance matrix or bulleted list to a maximum of three pages as stated.

10. Section IV, Page 44 in the Cost/Business application format states:  “Applicant must submit a detailed budget for Year One which corresponds to the Year One work plan and is directly linked to activities and objectives.”  Since a Year One work plan does not seem to be a requirement as part of the technical submission, could USAID please clarify what is required for the technical and cost submission related to the work plan?
Please provide a single (1) page matrix for the year one workplan in the annex section and should correspond to a detailed Year One budget. 

11. General Instructions, page 47:  Is PDF an acceptable format for supporting documents and documents requiring signature?
11A:  Yes. 

12. Cost/Business Application Evaluation Criteria, page 50:  It is understood that the proposal will be evaluated on cost effectiveness criterion, including an analysis of the ratio of administrative costs compared to costs dedicated to program implementation.  Could USAID please define what are considered administrative costs and what ratio is considered cost effective? 
12A:  Examples of administrative costs could include: salaries, fringe benefits, allowances and travel (repatriation, R&R, home leave).  USAID does not have a standard ratio for administrative versus program costs.   

13. Cost Share, page 51:  It is understood that there is a cost share requirement of 20% for this RFA.  If the amount of obligated and expended USAID funds over the life of the project is less than the estimated $20.5 million, will the cost share requirement be adjusted based upon the actual amount of federal funds obligated and expended?
13A: The amount of cost share should and will be 20% of the final total amount of the contract.  

14.  In accordance with 22 CFR 226.24, it is understood that program income may be used to finance the non-Federal cost share of the award.  Can USAID please confirm that cost recovery/program income received from US Government project funds can be used to meet the 20% cost share requirement?   Can USAID further confirm that the revenue, profit and/or repurchase of commodities from the sale of all social marketing products, commodities and services in the disease/product categories outlined in the RFA are eligible to be counted toward the 20% cost share requirement, if used to advance project goals? 
14A: Although 22 CFR 226.24 allows for Program Income to be counted toward the cost share, USAID/Mozambique is applying  22 CFR 226.24 (b) 1 which states “program income will be added to funds committed by USAID and the recipient to the project or program, and used to further eligible project or program objectives”. Therefore the funds cannot be counted towards the Recipients Cost Share amount.


15. Can USAID please further discuss its requirement for program income, its relationship to cost share, and how that should be shown in the cost application?  Section I, page 27 states that, by the end of this award period (Phase I, Years 1-3), USAID expects 20% of project costs to be covered through revenue generation activities (cost recovery).  Is this in addition to or the same as the 20% cost share requirement?  Does USAID require that the offerer show 20% cost recovery in the budget in Year 3?
15A: The 20% cost share portion is over the life of the award and Total Estimated Budget and is not a per year figure. Therefore it will also be part of the budget for Year 3. This also applies to Program Income.  USAID requires that the offeror show 20% cost share over the life of the program.

16. In section IV, page 38, the RFA requires that the offerer present a business plan that outlines the appropriate marketing, pricing, and cost recovery analysis of the various products and services to be marketed.  Can USAID please provide more information as to where the financial details of the cost recovery analysis should be shown?  Should it appear in the technical application or as part of the cost application?  Or both?
16A:  Please provide information in both technical and cost applications. 

17. Substantial Involvement (Section II, page 34):  Can USAID please clarify the involvement in approvals for international travel plans?  Is that in addition to the requirements found in Standard Provision entitled International Travel?  We assume if travel is described in the application and funded in the budget, then this travel is considered to be prior approved.
17A:  Your assumption is correct.  Recipients will need to acquire USAID approval for any international travel that is not included nor budgeted for in the submitted application and budget. 

18. Commodities (Section I, Page 25): The RFA states that the applicant should assume that approximately 15% of the estimated value of the Cooperative Agreement may be used for the procurement of commodities.  Can USAID please clarify whether this amount is the total value of the commodities to be used for the project or will additional commodities, not charged to the project, be donated by the US Government for use on this project?  If additional commodities will be donated by the US Government for use on this project, can USAID estimate the approximate value of the other US Government commodities to be provided for use on the project?   

18A:The Offeror can expect that  additional commodities will be available to the project through other USG partner procurements. 

19. On page 2 of the RFA, the award amount is $20,557,019 but on page 34, the first sentence states that the award amount is $19.4 million.  Please confirm the award amount.
19A.  The correct award amount is $20, 557,019.  
20. On page 43 the RFA states, “All budgets shall include a sheet relating to the entire 36-month period and separate sheets for each of the program years.” Can you confirm that USAID requires a detailed budget for all three years as well as separate detailed budgets for each year 1, 2 and 3?  
20A:  Yes, submit a detailed three year budget as well as separate detailed budgets for each year . 
21. On page 16, third paragraph, the RFA states that: “Although male circumcision (MC) services have not previously been socially marketed in Mozambique, USAID would like to explore social marketing of such services under this award once national policies allow.” Should we make the assumption that national policies will allow MC by year 3 and, as such, propose and budget for MC activities in our proposal?
21A: Yes, you should propose MC activities and corresponding budget, in the eventuality that national policies change. 

22. In Table 1, USAID provides a list of commodities they expect the Applicants to social market.  Also listed are anticipated procurement plans.  With regards to HIV, the table states “Generic: No GoM receives generic commodities from other partners and Branded: No to be procured by USAID.”  Can you confirm that condom commodities should, therefore, NOT be included in the Applicant’s budget and the Applicant should assume that USAID will provide the branded condoms and the GOM will provide the generic condoms?  Can you also confirm that ITNs should NOT be budgeted for by the Applicant with the assumption that another partner or the GOM will provide these commodities, again per Table 1? 
22A: There is an error in Table 1 under Anticipated Procurement Plan column for HIV.  Procurement of condoms destined for branding should be included in the applicant’s budget.  
However, procurement of ITNs should not be budgeted for by applicants as another partner or GOM will provide ITNs.  

23. With regards to MH/RH/FP in Table 1, can USAID provide additional details on which commodities and in what quantities the Applicant can expect the GOM and UNFPA to provide?  Similarly, with regards to micronutrients, can USAID provide additional details on which commodities and in what quantities the Applicant can expect the GOM and UNICEF to provide? 
23A: Information from the FP Commodities TWG 2011-2012 plans state the following procurement commitments:  UNFPA- pills, Depo, IUD; USAID-pills, Depo; GOM-pills, Depo. Available information on micronutrient procurement planning:  USAID-Zinc; GOM- Iron and Folic Acid; UNICEF- Iodine and Vitamin A.  Further information should be requested from the FP Commodities TWG.  
24. On page 7, the RFA states that “a minimum of 25% of project activities be contracted to local organizations.” Can you please confirm whether USAID intends this to mean that 25% of the total budget should go to local organizations?  Additionally, as this is indicated as a benchmark, does this mean that by the end of Phase I the applicants must reach this percentage?   Does USAID consider the last year or the last quarter of the Phase to be considered “by the end of this phase”?    
24A:  No, this does not mean that 25% of total budget should go to local organizations; rather, 25% of project activities should be implemented by local organizations. The recipient must achieve this by the end of Phase I, i.e., by the last quarter of the life of project. 

25. On page 27, Result 3 Develop Capacity, the RFA states that “by the end of this award period, USAID expects 20% of project costs to be covered through revenue generation activities.”  Does this mean by the last quarter of the project or by the last year? 
25A:  By the last quarter of the life of project. 

26. Can USAID please clarify if Counseling and Testing is included as a service under the RFA?  26A: No, Counseling and Testing is not included as a provided service under the RFA.  However, promotion of uptake of CT services is a behavior that should be promoted under the RFA. 

27. Can you confirm that USAID prefers that international organizations that prime this proposal sign-up local partners on a non-exclusive vs. exclusive basis?
27A:  Non-exclusive. 

28.  Could USAID please clarify whether funds garnered through Public Private Partnerships and leveraging can be counted toward the 20% cost share requirement? 

28A: Yes they can.


